# OP \$240.00 124125

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM640881

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		04/16/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	St. John Knits International, Incorporated
Street Address:	17522 Armstrong Avenue
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	St. John Knits, Inc.
Street Address:	17522 Armstrong Avenue
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
Name:	St. John Trademarks, Inc.
Street Address:	17522 Armstrong Avenue
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614
Entity Type:	Unknown: UNKNOWN
Name:	St. John-Italy, Inc.
Street Address:	17522 Armstrong Avenue
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614
Entity Type:	Unknown: UNKNOWN
Name:	St. John Apparel, LLC
Street Address:	17522 Armstrong Avenue
City:	Irvine

TRADEMARK REEL: 007265 FRAME: 0307

900611027

State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614
Entity Type:	Unknown: UNKNOWN

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1241255	ST. JOHN
Registration Number:	1693187	ST. JOHN
Registration Number:	2075884	ST. JOHN
Registration Number:	2235264	MARIE GRAY
Registration Number:	2335722	SJ
Registration Number:	2523808	ST. JOHN
Registration Number:	2623493	ST. JOHN
Registration Number:	2764341	SJ
Registration Number:	3606401	ST. JOHN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-248-5000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate, Hall & Stewart, LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2012731-0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Release (Reel 004162, Frame 0368)#page1.tif source=Trademark Release (Reel 004162, Frame 0368)#page2.tif source=Trademark Release (Reel 004162, Frame 0368)#page3.tif source=Trademark Release (Reel 004162, Frame 0368)#page4.tif source=Trademark Release (Reel 004162, Frame 0368)#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of April 16, 2021, and made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent, having an office at 3 Park Plaza, Suite 900, Irvine, California 92614 ("Administrative Agent"), to ST. JOHN KNITS INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED, ST. JOHN KNITS, INC., ST. JOHN TRADEMARKS, INC., ST. JOHN-ITALY, INC., and ST. JOHN APPAREL, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors"), each having an office at 17522 Armstrong Avenue, Irvine, California 92614.

WHEREAS, Grantors and Administrative Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 3, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), in which a security interest was granted by Grantors in favor of Administrative Agent in certain Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was originally recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 5, 2010, at Reel 004162, Frame 0368; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The terms "Trademarks" and "Trademark Collateral", as used herein, shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in and to such Trademarks and Trademark Collateral, including in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassigns to Grantors all right, title and interest that any Grantor may have in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral without recourse and without any representation or warranty.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes the Grantors and their designees to record this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority at the Grantors' expense.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Soven Beyrlen
Name: Jason Beyerlein

Title: Authorized Signer\_

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

JPM/St. John Knits DB1/ 119723266

# SCHEDULE A

(see attached)

DB1/ 119723266.2

# I. Trademarks

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Next Renewal Due	
St st.John nc.		1214122	10/26/12	
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	1241255	06/07/13	
St John Vnita Inc.		1301780	10/23/14	
St. John Knits, Inc.		1473087	01/19/18	
S Inc.		1663493	11/05/11	
St. John Vnita, Inc.		1682087	04/07/12	
St. J S, Inc.		1686972	05/12/12	
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	1693187	06/09/12	
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN BY MARIE GRAY	1792681	09/14/13	
ST JOHN		1863767	11/22/14	
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	2075884	07/01/17	
St. John Knits, Inc.	SANTANA	2211379	12/15/18	
St. John Knits, Inc.	MARIE GRAY	2235264	03/23/19	
St. J S, Inc.		2335722	03/28/10	
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	2523808	01/01/12	
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	2623493	09/24/12	
St. John Knits, Inc.		2764341	09/16/13	
St. Inc.		2773778	10/14/13	
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	2813233	02/10/14	
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN SPORT	2931734	03/08/10	

[[3199929]]

St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	2979161	07/26/10
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN SPORT	2979162	07/26/10
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN HOME	2981228	08/02/10
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	2989859	08/30/10
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	3606401	04/14/14
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN SPORT	3703938	11/03/14
St. John Knits, Inc.	SOCA ST. JOHN	3719663	12/01/15
St. John Knits, Inc.	ST. JOHN	2772777	9/24/12
St. John Knitś, Inc.	SJ (Times Bold Font)	2778089	10/14/13

# II. Trademark Applications

None.

# III. Trademark Licenses

None.

[[3199929]]

**RECORDED: 04/21/2021**